Erie County Water Authority, New York

New Issue Report

Ratings

New Issue	
Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2018	AA+
Outstanding Debt	
Water System Revenue Bonds	AA+

Rating Outlook Stable

New Issue Details

Sale Information: \$18,980,000 Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, expected to sell the week of July 23 via negotiated sale.

Security: A first lien on the net revenues of the Erie County Water Authority (ECWA, or the authority).

Purpose: To fund improvements to the system and pay issuance costs.

Final Maturity: Dec. 1, 2048.

Key Rating Drivers

Consistently Sound Financial Results: Financial performance continues to yield strong operating margins and sound debt service coverage (DSC). Liquidity is below average for the rating category but healthy relative to the system's operating profile and capital program.

Stable Service Territory: The authority provides water treatment and distribution to a stable service territory that includes a highly diverse customer base with sound economic and wealth indicators. The authority is a regional water provider and provides primarily direct retail service and limited wholesale service (6.5% revenues) to multiple communities.

Favorable Debt Profile: Debt levels are exceptionally low. Leverage should remain low even with planned additional debt issuance. Unfunded other post-employment benefit (OPEB) obligations are slightly elevated but annual costs are manageable.

Manageable Capital Program: Capital needs appear moderate and are not burdened by costly regulatory requirements or growth pressures.

Abundant Capacity: Available water supply and treatment capacity are sufficient to meet demand for the foreseeable future.

Rating Sensitivities

Sizeable Long-Term Obligation: The Erie County Water Authority's unfunded obligation related to other post-employment benefits (OPEB) is sizeable and continues to grow. Fitch views recent reforms enacted to reduce the liability as positive; however, rating stability is predicated on the authority's ability to sustain solid financial outcomes and an otherwise low fixed cost profile while ensuring adequate OPEB funding levels.

Analysts Eva Rippeteau

+1 212 908-0195 eva.rippeteau@fitchratings.com

Rachel Grossman +1 646 582-4967 rachel.grossman@fitchratings.com

Rating History

Rating	Action	Outlook/ Watch	Date
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	6/28/18
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	9/9/16
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	1/29/16
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	6/6/14
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	6/13/12
AA+	Affirmed	Stable	6/28/10
AA+	Revision	Stable	4/30/10
AA	Upgrade	Stable	6/6/08
AA-	Assigned	Stable	8/24/07

Credit Profile

Regional Water Authority

The authority provides water treatment and distribution service to a highly diverse and largely stable customer base. The authority serves 11 communities and municipalities via direct service, 14 through lease managed agreements, and 16 as bulk customers. The service area includes much of the eastern portion of Erie County (general obligation bonds rated A+/Stable) with the exception of the city of Buffalo, which maintains its own water treatment and distribution system.

A small number of the aforementioned communities served are also located in parts of Chautauqua, Cattaraugus, and western Genesee and Wyoming counties. Regional customer growth has been modest, averaging about 1% annually over the past five years.

Sound Financial Profile

The authority's financial profile has been consistently strong, supported by ample rate flexibility, affordable capital needs and manageable debt obligations. Total DSC has remained favorable but has fluctuated somewhat in recent years due to sales reductions consistent with wet weather patterns. Fiscal 2017 DSC was a healthy 2.5x (excluding connection fees), and management forecasts coverage levels in fiscals 2018 and beyond to exceed 2.2x, including assumed modest rate increases.

Liquidity has historically been low compared to Fitch's median for the rating category, but Fitch believes that the authority's average reserves of over 200 days cash on hand in recent years provide a sound cushion relative to the system's overall risk profile. Management prudently targets a healthy minimum reserve balance that approximates 20% of gross revenues. Total reserves are consistently higher than management's stated target. Fitch expects financial metrics to remain strong over the next several years based on the authority's most recent financial forecast.

Low Debt, Moderate Fixed Cost Burden

Exceptionally low debt levels are a credit strength. Management's prudent practice of funding capital needs principally on a pay-go basis continues to result in leverage metrics that meet or exceed Fitch's 'AA' rating category medians. Debt to funds available for debt service (debt/FADS) was 1.7x in fiscal 2017 as compared to the 'AA' median of 5.5x. Even with the series 2018 bonds and possible additional debt issuance to finance capital needs, debt/FADS is expected to remain below 3.0x. Total annual debt service costs are also low at only 15% of gross revenues (versus the 'AA' median of 21%).

The authority's long-term unfunded OPEB liability remains sizeable at \$66.9 million (as of Jan. 1, 2016) and continues to grow as the authority uses pay-go funding for the actual annual OPEB costs to retirees versus the actuarial required contribution (ARC). In fiscal 2017, the authority's actual payments OPEB contributions totaled \$1.96 million, or 26% of the \$7.6 million ARC.

Overall, the authority's annual OPEB pay-go costs account for a nominal proportion of total revenues, and when combined with fully funded pension ARC payments, consumed a reasonable 5.9% of the authority's budget in fiscal 2017. By comparison, fully funding the ARCs for both OPEB and the pension would total a still affordable 13.5% of fiscal 2017 revenues. As a result of reforms enacted in 2011 by the authority to raise the retiree eligibility age, as well as

Related Research

2018 Water and Sewer Medians (December 2017) Fitch 2018 Outlook: Water and Sewer Sector (December 2017)

Related Criteria

Rating Criteria for Public-Sector, Revenue-Supported Debt (February 2018)

U.S. Water and Sewer Rating Criteria (November 2017)

by requiring a 15% employee contribution toward the plan's premium, the authority expects its growing OPEB obligation to be limited going forward.

Manageable Capital Program

The system's capital needs are manageable and should continue to be mostly funded on a pay-go basis. However, additional debt financing is likely within the five-year forecast period to support capital spending, which should be manageable. The authority is able to take advantage of a significant decline in annual debt service starting in fiscal 2019 to issue the series 2018 bonds to fund the expanded CIP while maintaining affordable debt levels.

Low System Debt Levels Lend Issuance Capacity



Source: Fitch Solutions, ECWA audited historical balance sheet statements.

The current five-year capital improvement plan (CIP) through 2022 totals \$160.1 million and reflects a continued increase in capital spending plans consistent with the authority's push to address targeted areas that have been greatly impaired over the course of recent severe winters. Primary focus is on extensive repair and replacement projects aimed at keeping the system in good repair. Historically, capital expenditures have routinely exceeded the annual rate of depreciation, indicating the authority's commitment to maintaining system assets. Positively, capital spending remains wholly discretionary and is not dictated by regulatory or supply expansion requirements.

Historical and Planned Annual System Capital Expenditures



Source: ECWA historical audited cash flow statements (through fiscal 2017) and ECWA-provided five-year, fiscal 2018–2022 capital improvement program.

Excess Capacity Exists

The authority benefits from an ample water supply and significant excess treatment capacity. The system's water supply is drawn from the Niagara River and Lake Erie and is estimated to be sufficient for the foreseeable future. Two treatment facilities provide a combined 156 million

gallons daily of available treatment capacity, more than two times the average daily demand. The system is reportedly in compliance with all regulations and water quality standards.

Stable Service Area

The service area's exclusion of the city of Buffalo limits the authority's exposure to a customer base that in general exhibits weaker income levels, higher unemployment and potentially lower utility collection rates. Consequently, accounts receivable have remained low and annual write-offs continue to approximate a nominal 1%. Wealth and economic indicators for the balance of Erie County are generally more favorable, with median household and per capita income levels on par with national figures. Positively, the county as a whole is experiencing economic growth, with the countywide April 2018 unemployment rate declining to a strong 4.6%.

Financial Summary										
(\$000, Audited Years Ended Dec. 31)	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Balance Sheet										
Unrestricted Cash and Investments	23,100	24,228	28,723	24,356	24,462	_	_	_	_	_
Other Unrestricted Current Assets	15,393	16,805	16,373	19,030	19,201	_	_	_	_	_
Available Restricted Cash and Investments	550	550	550	550	_	_	_	_	_	_
Current Liabilities Payable from Unrestricted Assets	(17,980)	(18,367)	(17,675)	(21,578)	(20,915)	_	—	—	—	_
Net Working Capital	21,063	23,216	27,971	22,359	22,747	—	—	—	—	_
Net Fixed Assets	354,953	354,995	360,641	369,413	380,222	_	_	—	—	_
Net Long-Term Debt Outstanding	84,767	76,279	67,452	56,340	47,242	—	_		_	_
Operating Statement										
Operating Revenues	63,556	65,909	69,595	79,711	73,292	76,603	78,991	80,112	81,250	82,421
Non-Operating Revenues Available for Debt Service	403	357	355	360	434	, <u> </u>	_	· _	· _	· _
Connection Fees	1,393	1,465	4,134	1,644	1,628	_	_	_	_	_
Total Revenues Available for Debt Service	65,351	67,730	74,084	81,715	75,354	76,603	78,991	80,112	81,250	82,421
Operating Expenditures (Excluding Depreciation)	42,229	45,457	44,941	46,788	46,808	52,462	57,916	59,471	56,703	58,223
Depreciation	12,154	12,355	12,495	12,713	12,824	_	_	_	_	_
Net Revenues Available for Debt Service	23,122	22,274	29,143	34,927	28,547	24,141	21,076	20,641	24,547	24,198
Total Debt Service (ADS)	11,731	11,642	11,645	10,253	10,727	10,591	6,052	5,160	5,161	5,488
Financial Statistics										
Total Debt Service Coverage (DSC) (x)	2.0	1.9	2.5	3.4	2.7	2.3	3.5	4.0	4.8	4.4
Total DSC (Excluding One-time Connection Fees) (x)	1.9	1.8	2.1	3.2	2.5	2.3	3.5	4.0	4.8	4.4
Days Cash on Hand	204	199	238	194	191	_	_	_	_	_
Days Working Capital	182	186	227	174	177	_	_	_	_	_
Debt/Net Plant (%)	24	21	19	15	12	_	_	—	_	_
Outstanding Long-Term Debt Per Customer (\$)	511	454	400	333	278	_	_	_	_	_
Outstanding Long-Term Debt Per Capita (\$)	154	138	122	102	85	_	_	—	_	_
Free Cash/Depreciation (%)	94	86	140	194	139	_	_	_	_	_

Note: Fitch may have reclassified certain financial statement items for analytical purposes.

Source: Erie County Water Authority and Fitch Solutions.

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/Issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.